

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 274/2009

ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondents

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 562/2012 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 916/2014 (PIL-W)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES ON IA 2/2015, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3/2015, IA No.119677/2017-impleading party and I.A. No. 1/2014 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 876/2014 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 311/2015 (X)

W.P.(C) No. 449/2015 (X)

(FOR ON IA 1/2015)

W.P.(C) No. 450/2015 (X)

(FOR ON IA 1/2015)

SLP(C) No. 25858/2015 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 68/2016 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2018 (X)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.69948/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No. 20944/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.80351/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.80352/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.80350/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP)

Diary No. 21214/2018 (XIV)

Diary No. 21368/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82085/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.82087/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82088/2018-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.82084/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP and IA No.82086/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Diary No. 21377/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92415/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.92417/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.92411/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP and IA No.92419/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING)

Diary No. 21959/2018 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.82961/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.82962/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.82959/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP)

W.P.(C) No. 1047/2018 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.125802/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No. 34152/2018 (XIV)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 135241/2018, FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 135242/2018, FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 135243/2018, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS ON IA 135345/2018, FOR ON IA 135345/2018, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS ON IA 160372/2018 and FOR ON IA 160372/2018)

Date : 08-05-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Ms. Lubana Naaz, Adv.
 Ms. Tehseena Z. Hussain, Adv.
 Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

 Mr. Anas Tanwar, Adv.
 Mr. A.S. Tapadar, Adv.
 Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR

 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
 Ms. Cheryl D. Souza, Adv.
 Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

 Mr. Shivendra Singh, AOR
 Ms. Priya Watwani, Adv.

 Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

 Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR
 Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
 Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR
 Mrs. Sarla Chandra, AOR
 Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

For Respondents/
Applicants Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. A.K. Sinha, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
 Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv. (AOR)
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Rijuk Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.S. Tapadar, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Wagh, Adv.
Mr. H.U. Choudhury, Adv.
Ms. Rubina Jawed, Adv.
Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv. (AOR)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR
Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
Mr. Leelesh Krishna, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Krishna Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manoranjan Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Pandey, AOR

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR
Mrs. Nayantara Roy, Adv.
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. (AOR)
Mr. S. Parthasarathi, Adv.
Mr. S. Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Ms. Purnima Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Arjun Nanda, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Mr. Vivek Sonkar, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.
Mr. Milan Laskar, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, AOR
Mr. Karri Venkata Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Sneha Kalita, AOR
Ms. Abhilasha Das, Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv.
Mr. Kajal Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.
Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
for M/s. PLR Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Saket Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Niranjana Singh, AOR

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya N. Das, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Arna Das, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv. (AOR)

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vishakha, Adv.

Mr. Raghevendra Singh, AG
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. S. Salvador Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Viddushi, Adv.
Mr. Akhil A. Roy, Adv.
M/s. K.J. John And Co, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Geetanjali, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR
Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR
Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR
Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR
Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Ms. Rachana Srivastava, AOR
Mr. B. Balaji, AOR
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
M/s. Corporate Law Group, AOR
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have considered the report submitted by Mr. Prateek Hajela, State Coordinator for N.R.C. We have heard Mr. Hajela.

On our consideration of the report and after interacting with Mr. Hajela, all that would be required to be recorded is that the process of preparation of the final N.R.C. shall continue to ensure that the publication of the final N.R.C. is made on or before 31.7.2019. The State Coordinator is free to deal with all incidental issues, that may arise, in his wise discretion and in accordance with law. Implementation of the directions of this Court, if any, in *Abdul Kuddus vs. Union of India & Ors. (SLP(C) No. 23127/2018)*, which is reserved for judgment, may be implemented at the appropriate stage and time, if so required.

We further grant leave to the State Coordinator to make a mention of the matter before the Registrar Judicial-I or Registrar Judicial-II on any day during the summer vacation, if urgent orders are required in the case.

List the matter again on 10.7.2019 at 2.00 p.m.

(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master